



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEVEN PIERCE,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 230, 2019
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom, Esq. (# 5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 7th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument.....	19
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING THE EXPERT TESTIMONY CONSTRUING WI-FI LOCATION DATA.	19
A. Background on Wi-Fi Technology and Geolocation Data.....	21
B. Agent Vega’s Expert Testimony and the Underlying Wi-Fi Location Data Is Reliable Evidence.	23
(1) Google’s Wi-Fi location data was subject to independent testing and verification.....	26
(a) Rist’s independent research and testing demonstrated that Google’s Wi-Fi location data is reliable.....	27
(b) Other sources of geolocation data, such as GPS and CSLI, confirmed the accuracy of Google’s Wi-Fi location data.....	31
(c) Surveillance video and witness testimony corroborated Google’s Wi-Fi location data.	32
(d) Under <i>Daubert</i> , the State is not required to explain Google’s underlying methodology.....	33

(2) Wi-Fi location data has been subject to peer review in the technology community.	36
(3) Google’s Wi-Fi location data is generally accepted in computer-science and business communities.....	39
(4) Wi-Fi positioning represents a new generation of geolocation services, it is more accurate than already accepted geolocation services, and its usage continues to expand.	40
C. Any Error Was Harmless.....	41
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del 2006)	24, 25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	40
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	23, 26, 35
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 186 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2018)	5
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	33
<i>Guilfoil v. State</i> , 2016 WL 943760 (Del. Mar. 11, 2016)	41
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	23, 25, 36
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994)	19, 26
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)	23, 25, 26, 34, 36, 39
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 1993 WL 445476 (Del. Nov. 1, 1993)	41
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	34, 41, 42
<i>New York v. Oquendo</i> , NY. Supr. Ct., Indictment No. 16-1154, Decision and Order, Ceresia, J. (Oct. 26, 2017)	33, 34
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 2003 WL 29969 (Del. Jan. 2, 2003)	25
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 961 (Del. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 764 (Del. 2011)	19
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 2019 WL 4248272 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 2019 WL 1077688 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 6, 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
D.R.E. 702	23
F.R.E. 702	23
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Atul Gosai & Rushi Raval, <i>Real Time Location Based Tracking Using WIFI Signals</i> , 101 Int’l J. of Computer Applications (2014)	37
International Journal of Computer Applications, About IJCA & Disclaimer, https://www.ijcaonline.org/	37
Paul A. Zandbergen, <i>Accuracy of iPhone Locations: A Comparison of Assisted GPS, WiFi and Cellular Positioning</i> , 13 Transactions in GIS (2009)	37
Piotr Sapiezynski et al., <i>Tracking Human Mobility Using WiFi Signals</i> , PLOS One, July 1, 2015	22, 37, 39
Wiley, Transactions in GIS, https://www.wiley.com/en-us/Transactions+in+GIS-p-9780J	37
